
 

 
 
 

 

 Switchboard: 01293 438000 

Main fax: 01293 511803 

Minicom: 01293 405202 

DX: 57139 Crawley 1 

www.crawley.gov.uk 
 

 

Town Hall 
The Boulevard 

Crawley 
West Sussex 

RH10 1UZ 
 

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Agenda for the Planning Committee which will be held virtually - 
Microsoft Teams Live, on Tuesday, 6 April 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
  

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

 
Membership:  
Councillors J Purdy (Chair), J Hart (Vice-Chair), L M Ascough, A Belben, 

I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, M Mwagale, M W Pickett, T Rana and 
P C Smith 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please contact Democratic.Services@crawley.gov.uk if you have any queries regarding this 
agenda.  
 
 
Published 24 March 2021 

 
Please note: in accordance with Regulations in response to the COVID-19 Public Health 
Emergency, from April 2020 committee meetings are being held virtually via online video 
conferencing with committee members in remote attendance only. Any member of the 
public or press may observe a committee meeting (except where exempt information is to 
be discussed) via a link published on the Council’s website 24 hours before the scheduled 
start time. Written statements submitted in advance of the meeting by supporters of or 
objectors to the planning applications on the agenda will be read to the committee. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 
 

 Ward Pages 

1.   Apologies for Absence    

2.   Disclosures of Interest    

 In accordance with the Council's Code 
of Conduct, councillors are reminded 
that it is a requirement to declare 
interests where appropriate. 
 

  

3.   Lobbying Declarations    

 The Planning Code of Conduct requires 
that councillors who have been lobbied, 
received correspondence, or been 
approached by an interested party 
regarding any planning matter should 
declare this at the meeting which 
discusses the matter. Councillors should 
declare if they have been lobbied at this 
point in the meeting. 
 

  

4.   Minutes   5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the 
minutes of the Planning Committee held 
on 9 March 2021. 
 

  

5.   Planning Application 
CR/2020/0548/ARM - Steers Lane, 
Pound Hill, Crawley  

Pound Hill North & 
Forge Wood 

9 - 38 

 To consider report PES/361a of the 
Head of Economy and Planning. 
 
RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT. 
 

  

6.   Planning Application 
CR/2020/0719/FUL - Vanguard 
House & Victory House Churchill 
Court, Northgate, Crawley  

Langley Green & 
Tushmore 

39 - 62 

 To consider report PES/361b of the 
Head of Economy and Planning. 
 

  

Page 2



 
 
 
 
  Pages 

RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT. 
 

7.   Supplemental Agenda    

 Any urgent item(s) complying with 
Section 100(B) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

  

 
 
 

With reference to planning applications, PLEASE NOTE: 
Background Paper:- Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030 

 

 
This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee (56) 
9 March 2021 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 9 March 2021 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

J Purdy (Chair) 

J Hart (Vice-Chair) 

L M Ascough, A Belben, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, M Mwagale, M W Pickett, T Rana and 
P C Smith 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer 

Jean McPherson Group Manager (Development Management) 

Marc Robinson Principal Planning Officer 

Linda Saunders Planning Solicitor 

Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning 

Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Support Officer 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillor R D Burrett 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
No disclosures of interests were made. 
 
 

2. Lobbying Declarations  
 
No lobbying declarations were made. 
 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 8 February 2021 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair, subject to a clerical correction 
that Councillor R D Burrett be recorded as having been in attendance as an observer 
of the meeting. 
 
 

4. Tree Preservation Order Application CR/2020/0765/TPO - Newtimber 
Close, Southgate, Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/360a of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 

Page 5

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s17350/PES360a%20-%20Newtimber%20Close%20Southgate%20Crawley%20-%20CR20200765TPO.pdf


Planning Committee (57) 
9 March 2021 

 

 
 

 
Oak 9319 - removal of dead wood. Reduction of individual branches north side by 
1.5m from building/footpath to appropriate growth points. 
Oak 9307 - crown thin by 10%. Removal of dead wood. Clear from around street light 
1.5m to appropriate growth points. 
 
The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the 
application, which sought consent for minor works to two oak trees which were the 
subject of a Tree Preservation Order.  The works aimed to prevent encroachment 
upon both a residential dwelling and a street light.   
 
The Committee then considered the application. 
 
A recorded vote was taken on the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s 
Virtual Committee Procedure Rules. The names of the councillors voting for and 
against the recommendation, along with any abstentions, were recorded as follows: 
 
For the recommendation: 
Councillors Ascough, A Belben, Hart, Irvine, Jaggard, Mwagale, Pickett, Purdy, Rana, 
and P Smith (10). 
 
Against the recommendation: 
None. 
 
Abstentions: 
None. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Consent subject to condition
[...]
s on Brisbane Close and would thus not lead to 
direct overlooking. 
 
The Committee then considered the application  
 
A recorded vote was taken on the amended recommendation in accordance with the 
Council’s Virtual Committee Procedure Rules. The names of the councillors voting for 
and against the recommendation, along with any abstentions, were recorded as 
follows: 
 
For the recommendation: 
Councillors Ascough, A Belben, Hart, Irvine, Jaggard, Mwagale, Pickett, Purdy, Rana, 
and P Smith (10). 
 
Against the recommendation: 
None. 
 
Abstentions: 
None. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Delegate to the Head of Economy and Planning the decision to permit subject to the 
receipt of an acceptable block plan, and the conditions and informatives set out in 
report PES/360b, including amended condition 5 as follows: 
 
The windows on the northern and southern (side) first floor elevations of the 
development shall at all times be glazed with obscured glass and apart from any top-
hung vent, be fixed to be permanently non-opening to a height of 1.7 metres from the 
finished floor level.  
REASON: To protect the amenities and privacy of the adjoining properties Nos 2 and 
5 Friends Close, in accordance with Policy CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 
2015-2030. 
 
 

6. Section 106 Monies - Q3 2019/20 to Q3 2020/21  
 
The Committee considered report PES/384 of the Head of Economy and Planning. 

 
The report summarised all the Section 106 (S106) monies received, spent and 
committed to project schemes between quarter 3 of the financial year 2019/20 and 
quarter 3 of 2020/21. 
 
Following a question from a Committee member, the Head of Economy and Planning 
set out the decision-making process regarding the spending of S106 monies.  It was 
explained that, for each project, a report was produced for the relevant Cabinet 
Portfolio Holder and made available to all councillors.  If the decision involved 
expenditure under £100,000, the decision was taken by the Council’s Section 151 
Officer (the Head of Corporate Finance).  If the expenditure was greater than 
£100,000, the decision was taken by the Cabinet. 
 

Page 7

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s17380/PES384%20-%20Section%20106%20Monies%20Q3%20201920%20to%20Q3%20202021.pdf


Planning Committee (59) 
9 March 2021 

 

 
 

A Committee member highlighted the current balance of S106 monies regarding tree 
contributions (£287,086), and encouraged the planting of more trees throughout the 
borough to help address the climate emergency as declared by the Full Council.  The 
Head of Economy and Planning confirmed that the funds were yet to be allocated, but 
that work was underway with the Council’s Community Services team to bring forward 
proposals for tree planting as quickly as possible. 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the update on S106 monies received, spent and committed between quarter 3 
2019/20 and quarter 3 2020/21 was noted. 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 7.42 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

J Purdy (Chair) 
 

Page 8

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4



CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 6 April 2021 
REPORT NO: PES/361(a)  

 
 REFERENCE NO: CR/2020/0548/ARM 

 
LOCATION: STEERS LANE, POUND HILL, CRAWLEY 
WARD: Pound Hill North & Forge Wood 
PROPOSAL: APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS PURSUANT TO OUTLINE APPLICATION 

CR/2018/0894/OUT TO CONSIDER  LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT AND SCALE IN RESPECT 
OF THE ERECTION OF 185 DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE 

 
TARGET DECISION DATE: 16 December 2020 

 
CASE OFFICER: Mrs V. Cheesman 

 
APPLICANT’S NAME: Bellway Homes Ltd (South London) 
AGENT’S NAME: Savills (UK) Ltd 

 

 
PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED: 
 

Drawing Number Revision Drawing Title 

061801-BEL-SL-01 C Presentation Planning Layout 

061801-BEL-SL-02 C Supporting Planning Layout 

061801-BEL-SL-03 B Parking Provision Layout 

061801-BEL-SL-04 C Store
[...]
tions hereafter: 
 (Drawing numbers to be added) 
 REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
2. Notwithstanding the submitted details and prior to above ground level works for the residential flats 

which they are to serve, details of the cycle parking for residents and visitors for the flats shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Thereafter the cycle parking 
facilities for the  flats shall be constructed in accordance with the approved details and be operational 
prior to the first occupation of the flats for which they are intended to serve and thereafter be retained. 

 REASON: To safeguard the appearance of the development and ensure the operational requirements 
of the development are met in accordance with Policy CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015 -
2030. 

 
3. No solar panels or renewables which may be required pursuant to the discharge of condition 27 on 

outline permission CR/2018/0894/OUT shall be installed on the dwelling to which they relate unless 
and until full details of their design, appearance and location have been submitted to and agreed by 
the Local Planning Authority in writing. The works shall be implemented in accordance with the agreed 
details prior to the first occupation of the unit which they are intended to serve and thereafter retained. 

 REASON: To control the design of the development in detail in accordance with CH3 of the Crawley 
Borough Local Plan 2015 - 2030 

 
4. Notwithstanding the submitted details and prior to above ground level works for the residential flats to 

which they relate, details of the balconies shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The details shall include their visual appearance, materials and finishes and 
dimensions.  Thereafter the balconies for the flats shall be constructed in accordance with the 
approved details prior to the first occupation of the unit which they are intended to serve. 

 REASON: To safeguard the appearance of the development and ensure the operational requirements 
of the development are met in accordance with Policy CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015 -
2030. 

 
5. Prior to first occupation, the following windows shall be glazed with obscured glass as shown on the 

approved plans: 
  
 HOUSES 
 Plots 101 – 104: rear (west) elevation windows to dressing room/wardrobe area. 
  
 FLATS 
 Block 2 Plots xxx: rear (west) elevation windows to living room and kitchen. 
  
 Block 5 Plots xxx: side (south) elevation) windows to dining room and living room. 
  
 These windows shall thereafter be permanently maintained in accordance with the agreed details. 

Page 35

 5
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
02

0/
05

48
/A

Agenda Item 5



 REASON: To protect the amenities and privacy of future occupiers in accordance with policy CH3 of 
the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015 -2030. 

 
6. Prior to their installation on the flats to which they relate, details of rainwater goods, external extract 

grilles, pipes shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the approved details unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 REASON: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail to ensure a 
satisfactory visual appearance in the interests of amenity and in accordance with policy CH3 of the 
Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015 – 2030. 

 
 INFORMATIVE(S) 
 
1. This development constitutes Community Infrastructure Levy 'CIL' liable development. CIL is a 

mandatory financial charge on development. For more information on CIL and associated forms visit 
www.crawley.gov.uk/cil, email development.control@crawley.gov.uk or telephone 01293 438644 or 
438568. To avoid additional financial penalties the requirements of CIL must be managed before 
development is comm
[...]
e nature of the proposed development it is possible that a crane may be required during its 

construction. We would, therefore, draw the applicant’s attention to the requirement within the British 
Standard Code of Practice for the safe use of Cranes, for crane operators to consult the aerodrome 
before erecting a crane in close proximity to an aerodrome. Gatwick Airport requires a minimum of 
four weeks notice. For crane queries/applications please email: lgwcranes@gatwickairport.com 

 For further details relating to the crane process please refer to CAP1096 ‘Guidance to Crane 
Operators on Aviation Lighting and Notification’ available at www.caa.co.uk 

 
4. The applicant is advised that the Bird Hazard Management Plan dated 5 August 2019 - condition 26 

on outline permission CR/2018/0894/OUT - needs to be updated. This should be secured via a 
conditions discharge application. 

 
5. The applicant’s attention is drawn to the consultation response from Sussex Police dated 17th 

September 2020 regarding Secured by Design issues. 
 
 
1. NPPF Statement 

Page 36

 5
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
02

0/
05

48
/A

Agenda Item 5



  
 In determining this planning application, the Local Planning Authority assessed the proposal against 

all material considerations and has worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner 
based on seeking solutions where possible and required, by: 

  
 • Providing advice in a timely and manner through pre-application discussions/correspondence. 
  
 • Liaising with consultees/applicant/agent and discussing the proposal where considered appropriate 

and necessary in a timely manner during the course of the determination of the application.  
  
 • Seeking amended plans/additional information to address identified issues during the course of the 

application. 
  
  
 This decision has been taken in accordance with the requirement in the National Planning Policy 

Framework, as set out in article 35, of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) Order 2015. 

 

Page 37

 5
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
02

0/
05

48
/A

Agenda Item 5



 

 

P
age 38

 5 Planning Application CR/2020/0548/A

A
genda Item

 5



CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 6 April 2021 
REPORT NO: PES/361(b)  

 
 REFERENCE NO: CR/2020/0719/FUL 

 
LOCATION: VANGUARD HOUSE & VICTORY HOUSE CHURCHILL COURT, NORTHGATE, 

CRAWLEY 
WARD: Langley Green & Tushmore 
PROPOSAL: ERECTION OF 2 NO. COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS; 1 NO. COMMERCIAL BUILDING (UNIT 

100) FOR CLASS B8 AND 1 NO. COMMERCIAL BUILDING (UNIT 200) FOR FLEXIBLE 
CLASS B2, B8 AND E(G)(III); ALONG WITH ACCESS AND SERVICING 
ARRANGEMENTS, CAR PARKING, LANDSCAPING, RELOCATION OF SUBSTATION 
AND ASSOCIATED WORKS (AMENDED DESCRIPTION). 

 
TARGET DECISION DATE: 8 March 2021 

 
CASE OFFICER: Mrs A. Sanders 

 
APPLICANT’S NAME: Promontoria Crawley Limited 
AGENT’S NAME: Quod 

 

 
PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED: 
 

Drawing Number Revision Drawing Title 

19278 P104 Rev  A Proposed Unit 100 Typical Section 

19278 P0102 Rev B Proposed Unit 100 Elevations  

19278 P0001 Rev B Site Location Plan 

19278 P0002 Rev B Existing Site Layout 

19278 P0003 Rev  E Proposed Site Plan 

19278 P0004 Rev F Proposed External Surfacing Plan 

19278 P0007 Rev E Proposed Refuse Enclosure Details 

19278 P0010 B Proposed Alternative Car Parking Layout B2 

19278 P0009 Rev G Proposed Alternative Car Parking Layout 
E(g)(iii) 

19278 P0005 Rev E Proposed Fencing Details 

19278 P0006 Rev E Proposed Cycle Shelter Details 

19278 P100 Rev B Proposed Unit 100 Building Plan 

19278 P101 Rev B Proposed Unit 100 Office Plans 

19278 P102 Rev E Proposed Unit 100 Elevations 

19278 P0105 B Proposed Unit 100 Hauch Height 
Comparison  

19278 P103 Rev B Proposed Unit 100 Roof Plan 

19278 P0104 Rev B Proposed Unit 100 Typical Section  

19278 P200 Rev B Proposed Unit 200 Building Plan 

19278 P201 Rev B Proposed Unit 200 Office 
[...]
.  The 
landscape management plan shall include a programme for implementation, long term design 
objectives, long term management responsibility and maintenance schedules for all landscaped areas.  
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.   

 REASON: In the interests of visual amenity of the area in accordance with policy CH3 of the Crawley 
Borough Local Plan and the Manor Royal SPD. 

 
22. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the Air Quality Dust 

Management Plan dated February 2021 submitted with the application in particular the requirements 
set out within section 5 of this report which must be implemented during the construction of the 
development.  

 REASON: To ensure that the development does not have a negative impact on Air Quality in 
accordance with Policy ENV12 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015 - 2030.  

 
 INFORMATIVE(S) 
 
1. Given the nature of the proposed development it is possible that a crane may be required during its 

construction. We would, therefore, draw the applicant’s attention to the requirement within the British 
Standard Code of Practice for the safe use of Cranes, for crane operators to consult the aerodrome 
before erecting a crane in close proximity to an aerodrome. Gatwick Airport requires a minimum of 
four weeks notice. For crane queries/applications please email: lgwcranes@gatwickairport.com  

  
 Please note that as from 31st May 2021 crane operators will in the first instance need to notify the 

Civil Aviation Authority (CAA) of any cranes in the UK that are over 10m in height or taller than the 
surrounding trees/structures. Notification should be at least 8 weeks before any crane is due on site. 
For further details please refer to CAP1096 ‘Guidance to Crane Operators on Aviation Lighting and 
Notification’ available at www.caa.co.uk 

 
2. The applicant is required to obtain all appropriate consents from West Sussex County Council, as 


Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee (60) 
6 April 2021 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 6 April 2021 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

J Purdy (Chair) 

J Hart (Vice-Chair) 

L M Ascough, A Belben, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, M Mwagale, M W Pickett, T Rana and 
P C Smith 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Valerie Cheesman Principal Planning Officer 

Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer 

Jean McPherson Group Manager (Development Management) 

Linda Saunders Planning Solicitor 

Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning 

Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Support Officer 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillor R D Burrett 
 

 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
The following disclosures of interests were made: 
 
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure 

 
Councillor Irvine 
 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2020/0548/ARM – Steers 
Lane, Pound Hill, Crawley 
(Minute 4) 
 

Personal Interest – Cabinet 
Member for Housing 

 
 
 

Councillor Irvine 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2020/0548/ARM – Steers 
Lane, Pound Hill, Crawley 
(Minute 4) 

Personal Interest – a member of 
Crawley Cycle and Walking Forum, 
a consultee on the application 

 
 

Councillor P 
Smith 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2020/0548/ARM – Steers 
Lane, Pound Hill, Crawley 
(Minute 4) 

Personal Interest – a member of 
Crawley Cycle and Walking Forum, 
a consultee on the application 
 

 



Planning Committee (61) 
6 April 2021 

 

 
 

Councillor Irvine 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2020/0548/ARM – Steers 
Lane, Pound Hill, Crawley 
(Minute 5) 

Personal Interest – a member of 
Crawley Cycle and Walking Forum, 
a consultee on the application 
 

  
Councillor Purdy 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2020/0719/FUL – Vanguard 
House & Victory House Churchill 
Court, Northgate, Crawley 
(Minute 5) 
 

Personal interest – employed by 
UK Power Networks (a consultee 
on the application that did not 
provide a response) 
 
 

Councillor P 
Smith 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2020/0719/FUL – Vanguard 
House & Victory House Churchill 
Court, Northgate, Crawley 
(Minute 5) 

Personal Interest – a member of 
Crawley Cycle and Walking Forum, 
a consultee on the application 
 
 

 
Councillor P 
Smith 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2020/0719/FUL – Vanguard 
House & Victory House Churchill 
Court, Northgate, Crawley 
(Minute 5) 

Personal Interest – a Local 
Authority Director of the Manor 
Royal Business Improvement 
District 

 
 

2. Lobbying Declarations  
 
No lobbying declarations were made. 
 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 9 March 2021 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

4. Planning Application CR/2020/0548/ARM - Steers Lane, Pound Hill, 
Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/361a of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
 
Approval of reserved matters pursuant to outline application CR/2018/0894/OUT to 
consider landscaping, layout and scale in respect of the erection of 185 dwellings and 
associated car parking and infrastructure. 
 
Councillors Ascough, A Belben, Jaggard, Mwagale, Purdy, and P Smith declared they 
had visited the site. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application, which 
sought approval of the reserved matters for the application sited between Steers Lane 
and Balcombe Road, of which the principle of development for 185 units and the 
access had been previously established by the granting of outline planning permission 
on appeal.  The Officer summarised the site’s planning history.  The design and layout 
of the scheme had been significantly revised and was of higher quality than prior 
proposals at the site due to revisions to the housing mix, improved locations for the 
affordable and low cost units across the site, improved noise mitigation measures 
from both road and air traffic, and improved landscaping, amenity green space, and 
children’s play space proposals. 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s17700/PES361a%20-%20Steers%20Lane%20Pound%20Hill%20Crawley%20-%20CR20200548ARM.pdf


Planning Committee (62) 
6 April 2021 

 

 
 

 
The Officer then updated the Committee that, since the publication of the report, 
conditions 3 and 5 and informative 3 had been amended, and a new condition 7 had 
been added. The amendments provided minor clarifications. 
 
In line with the Council’s Virtual Committee Procedure Rules, a statement submitted 
in regard to the application was read to the Committee. 
 
The statement from the applicant, Bellway Homes, highlighted matters including: 

 A need for housing in the Crawley area. 

 The proposed scheme’s mix of 1, 2, 3, and 4 bedroom houses and 
apartments, which included provision of 74 affordable homes. 

 The positive outcomes of discussions between the applicant and the Local 
Planning Authority, particularly regarding pedestrian connections with the site, 
urban design, housing mix and access to green spaces. 

 
The Committee then considered the application.  The following matters were 
discussed: 

 Clarification that the application had been submitted by a different developer to 
the earlier outline application at the site, following the sale of the land. 

 Concerns regarding noise levels across the site.  It was confirmed that the 
Council’s Environmental Health Officer originally had concerns regarding the 
combined road and air traffic noise, but that the tailored design of the 
amended plans for the proposed development had addressed these concerns 
as the mitigation measures aimed to protect habitable rooms from noise.  Four 
rooms across the site were projected to experience noise exceedance; this 
was deemed an acceptable number on balance. 

 Climate impact; concerns were raised regarding the proposed use of gas 
boilers within the dwellings.  The Officer confirmed that there was not currently 
a requirement for newly built dwellings to desist from using gas boilers, nor 
was there a requirement for all dwellings to include solar panels.  These 
elements were considered as part of the overall sustainability measures and 
as such were policy compliant and considered satisfactory. 

 The separation distances and potential for overlooking.  The Officer confirmed 
that there were a small number of instances where the minimum standard for 
separation distances between dwellings were not met, however compliance 
with this was a guideline, not a requirement, as per the Urban Design 
Supplementary Planning Document.  Any potential overlooking was between 
non-habitable rooms only or had been addressed by the use of obscured 
glazing where relevant.  The proposals were therefore considered acceptable 
on balance. 

 Garden sizes of the houses at the site – of which all but five gardens met the 
minimum standard size guideline.  The final details of the balconies of the flats 
were to be secured by condition. 

 The delivery of the amenity green spaces, which was secured by the Section 
106 agreement.  Also secured by the agreement (and the application 
conditions) were the children’s play facilities; due to be a trim trail or similar.  
The agreement secured a financial contribution toward allotments, which 
would not be provided at the site. 

 
The Committee recognised the decision by the Planning Inspectorate to grant 
permission for the principle of 185 units at the site.  Committee members considered it 
important that, while the number of units could not be adjusted, the development be of 
a high quality design and build. 
 



Planning Committee (63) 
6 April 2021 

 

 
 

A recorded vote was taken on the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s 
Virtual Committee Procedure Rules. The names of the councillors voting for and 
against the recommendation, along with any abstentions, were recorded as follows: 
 
For the recommendation: 
Councillors A Belben, Hart, Irvine, Jaggard, Pickett, Purdy, Rana, and P Smith (8). 
 
Against the recommendation: 
Councillors Ascough and Mwagale (2). 
 
Abstentions: 
None. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Permit subject to the conditions and informatives set out in report PES/361a, with 
conditions 3 and 5 and informative 3 amended as follows, and the addition of new 
condition 7 as follows: 
 
Amended conditions 
 
3. No solar panels or renewables which may be required pursuant to the discharge 

of condition 27 on outline permission CR/2018/0894/OUT shall be installed on 
the dwelling to which they relate unless and until full details of their design, 
appearance and location have been submitted to and agreed by the Local 
Planning Authority in writing. No subsequent alterations to the approved scheme 
are to take place unless submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The works shall be implemented in accordance with the 
agreed details prior to the first occupation of the unit which they are intended to 
serve and thereafter retained. 

 REASON: To control the design of the development and to ensure it does not 
endanger the safe movement of aircraft or the operation of Gatwick Airport 
through interference with communication, navigational aids and surveillance 
equipment and glare issues in accordance with policies CH3 and IN1 of the 
Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015 - 2030 

 
5. Prior to first occupation of the dwelling to which they relate, the following 

windows shall be glazed with obscured glass as shown on the approved plans: 
 HOUSES 
 Plots 101 – 104: rear (west) elevation windows to dressing room/wardrobe area. 
 FLATS 
 Block 2 Plots 170 and 175: rear (west) elevation windows to living room and 

kitchen. 
 Block 5 Plots 141, 144, 148, 149 and 153: side (south) elevation) windows to 

dining room and living room. 
 These windows shall thereafter be permanently maintained in accordance with 

the agreed details. 
 REASON: To protect the amenities and privacy of future occupiers in 

accordance with policy CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015 -2030. 
 
7.  Notwithstanding any boundary details shown on other plans hereby approved, 

the alignment of the garden boundaries of the dwellings hereby permitted shall 
be in strict accordance with plan number 06181-BEL-SL-02 Rev D. 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory layout in the 
interests of amenity and in accordance with policy CH3 of the Crawley Borough 
Local Plan 2015 – 2030. 



Planning Committee (64) 
6 April 2021 

 

 
 

 
Amended informative 
 
3.  Given the nature of the proposed development it is possible that a crane may be 

required during its construction. We would, therefore, draw the applicant’s 
attention to the requirement within the British Standard Code of Practice for the 
safe use of Cranes, for crane operators to consult the aerodrome before erecting 
a crane in close proximity to an aerodrome. Gatwick Airport requires a minimum 
of four weeks notice. For crane queries/applications please email: 
lgwcranes@gatwickairport.com. For further details relating to the crane process 
please refer to CAP1096 ‘Guidance to Crane Operators on Aviation Lighting and 
Notification’ available at www.caa.co.uk. The applicant is also referred to the 
requirements of condition 17 Construction Management Plan on outline 
permission CR/2018/0894/OUT in respect of cranes. 

 
 

5. Planning Application CR/2020/0719/FUL - Vanguard House & Victory 
House Churchill Court, Northgate, Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/361b of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
 
Erection of 2 no. commercial buildings; 1 no. commercial building (unit 100) for class 
B8 and 1 no. commercial building (unit 200) for flexible class B2, B8 and E(g)(iii); 
along with access and servicing arrangements, car parking, landscaping, relocation of 
substation and associated works (amended description). 
 
Councillors Ascough, A Belben, Jaggard, Mwagale, Purdy, and P Smith declared they 
had visited the site. 
 
The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the 
application regarding the construction of two buildings for commercial use in Churchill 
Court in the Manor Royal business district.  One building was proposed to have a use 
class of B8 (storage or distribution) and the second building was proposed to have a 
flexible use class of either B8, B2 (general industrial), or E(g)(iii) (industrial processes) 
which was to be decided by the building’s occupier.  Three scenarios for car parking 
provision were outlined, of which one would be employed dependent on the chosen 
use class.  The Committee was updated that the wording of condition nine had been 
amended since the publication of the report. 
 
In line with the Council’s Virtual Committee Procedure Rules, a statement submitted 
in regard to the application was read to the Committee. 
 
The statement from the agent, Quod, on behalf of the applicant highlighted matters 
including: 

 The sought-after use classes and high quality design of the buildings. 

 The economic benefits of the proposed development, such as the creation of 
jobs throughout the construction period and beyond, and the generation of 
local spending. 

 The environmental benefits of the proposed development, such as the 
buildings’ receipt of BREEAM ‘excellent’ ratings, the installation of solar 
panels, and the planting of trees at the site. 

 
The Committee then considered the application.  Committee members expressed 
general support for the proposal, which was hoped would encourage regeneration in 
the area in the wake of the Coronavirus pandemic.  A query was raised regarding the 

mailto:lgwcranes@gatwickairport.com
http://www.caa.co.uk/
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s17701/PES361b%20-%20Vanguard%20House%20Victory%20House%20Churchill%20Court%20Northgate%20Crawley%20-%20CR20200719FUL.pdf


Planning Committee (65) 
6 April 2021 

 

 
 

adequacy of cycle links to the site.  It was confirmed that there was a break in the 
cycle network path that ran adjacent to the site but that this application did not include 
proposals to join up or upgrade the path – these requests had not been made in 
consultations with West Sussex County Council’s Highways department or the 
Crawley Cycle and Walking Forum.  The Officer stated that this may be able to be 
considered as part of the Travel Plan which formed one of the application conditions. 
 
Also discussed was the manoeuvring space for large heavy goods vehicles (HGVs) at 
the roundabout leading to the site.  The Officer confirmed that WSCC’s Highways 
department had been consulted and confirmed the space was sufficient, and swept 
path analysis drawings had demonstrated this.   
 
A recorded vote was taken on the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s 
Virtual Committee Procedure Rules. The names of the councillors voting for and 
against the recommendation, along with any abstentions, were recorded as follows: 
 
For the recommendation: 
Councillors Ascough, A Belben, Hart, Irvine, Jaggard, Mwagale, Pickett, Purdy, Rana, 
and P Smith (10). 
 
Against the recommendation: 
None. 
 
Abstentions: 
None. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Permit subject to the conclusion of a Section 106 agreement and the conditions and 
informatives set out in report PES/361b, including amended condition 9 as follows: 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be implemented and thereafter maintained in 
accordance with the Drainage Maintenance and Management Plan dated October 
2020 contained within Appendix I of the Flood Risk Assessment submitted with the 
application. 
 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 9.09 pm 
 
 
 

J Purdy (Chair) 
 


